required is less than or equal to one half of the eight (8) or six (6) hours (as the case may 
be). 

(d) Notwithstanding Articles 7.3(a)-(c), any employee who is required by the Employer to 

stand by for a call to work shall not receive more than two hundred and fifty dollars 
($250.00) (effective 2024 September 23, two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275.00)) 
as compensation for standing by in any week as defined in Article 7.1(b)(1). 

7.4 Callout 

Employees shall be paid a minimum of three (3) hours at overtime rates when they are called back 
to the worksite outside scheduled working hours. Callout is defined as being called back to work

[...]

a maximum of three hundred dollars ($300.00) per calendar 
year for each; 

(ii) chiropractor, physiotherapist, massage therapist: a combined maximum 
of seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750.00) per calendar year; 

(iii) Psychologist, social worker and registered clinical counsellor to a 

maximum of one thousand and two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) per 
calendar year. 

(5) Orthotics: a combined maximum of three hundred dollars ($300.00) every twelve (12) 

months for custom-fitted orthopedic shoes and custom-made foot orthotics. 

(c) The Dental Plan shall contain coverage for the following, subject to the requirements of 
the plan: 

(1) Basic Dental coverage: one hundred percent (100%) of the approved schedule of fees 

to a combined calendar year maximum of two thousand and five hundred dollars 
($2,500.00) with Major Dental Coverage. 

(2) Major Dental Coverage: fifty percent (50%) of the approved schedule of fees to a 
combined calendar year maximum of two thousand and five hundred dollars 
($2,500.00) with Basic Dental Coverage. 

(3) Effective October 1, 2024, Orthodontic Coverage: fifty percent (50%) of the approved 

schedule of fees to a lifetime maximum of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) for 
dependents from six (6) years of age to eighteen (18) years of age at the start of their